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February 15, 2013 
 
 
Rumney School Board 
Russell Elementary School 
195 School Street 
Rumney, NH  03266 
 
To the Rumney School Board Members: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to document the repeated violations of the Right to Know Law (RSA 91-A) by the 
Rumney School Board or its designees(“Board”).   
 
RSA 91-A:1 states “Openness in the conduct of public business is essential to a democratic society. The 
purpose of this chapter is to ensure both the greatest possible public access to the actions, discussions and 
records of all public bodies, and their accountability to the people.” 
 
During the last 2 years, we have attended numerous Board meetings and requested access to public records.  
From our own experiences, we have witnessed the following violations of RSA 91-A by the Board: 
 
91-A:3 Nonpublic Sessions.   
 
The Board has repeatedly violated sections 91-A:3 sections I(a), I(b), I(c), & III.  Specifically: 
 
RSA 91-A:3 I(a) states: 
 
Public bodies shall not meet in nonpublic session, except for one of the purposes set out in paragraph II. No 
session at which evidence, information, or testimony in any form is received shall be closed to the public, 
except as provided in paragraph II. No public body may enter nonpublic session, except pursuant to a motion 
properly made and seconded. 
 

Violations by the Board: 
 
The Board enters into nonpublic sessions monthly to discuss and deliberate matters which do not meet 
one of the purposes set out in RSA 91-A:3 II.  For example, the Board has met in nonpublic sessions, on 
the following dates, to deliberate the right of way issue and/or the pending litigation filed by the Board 
against a private citizen. 

 7/13/11, 9/21/11, 10/19/11, 3/21/12, 4/18/12, 5/16/12, 8/15/12, 10/17/12, 1/16/13 
 
Deliberations regarding the right of way issue and/or the pending litigation filed by the Board does not 
meet one of the purposes as set out in RSA 91-A:3(II) and, as such, the Board must discuss and 
deliberate these matters in public sessions.   
 

  



2 
 

The New Hampshire Attorney General’s updated memorandum on RSA 91-A dated 7/15/09 states: 
“consultation with legal counsel should be limited to discussion of legal issues. Deliberation about the 
matter on which advice is sought may not occur during consultation with legal counsel. The public 
body must reconvene and, unless a statutory exemption allowing deliberation in non-public session 
exists, conduct deliberation in public session.” 

 
RSA 91-A:3 I(b) states: 
 
Any motion to enter nonpublic session shall state on its face the specific exemption under paragraph II which 
is relied upon as foundation for the nonpublic session. The vote on any such motion shall be by roll call, and 
shall require the affirmative vote of the majority of members present. 
 

Violations by the Board: 
 
All Board minutes state when they motion to enter nonpublic session and they clearly reflect the fact 
that they failed to state the specific exemption under paragraph II which is relied upon as the 
foundation for the nonpublic session.   
 
All Board minutes state that a vote on the motion to enter nonpublic was taken, however, these votes 
were not done by a roll call.  

 
RSA 91-A:3 I(c) states: 
 
All discussions held and decisions made during nonpublic session shall be confined to the matters set out in 
the motion 
 

Violations by the Board: 
 

All Board minutes state when they motion to enter nonpublic session, however the matters to be 
discussed were not stated in the motion.  As their motions do not state the matter to be discussed, all 
discussions and decisions are a violation.   
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RSA 91-A:3 IIII states: 
 
Minutes of meetings in nonpublic session shall be kept and the record of all actions shall be promptly made 
available for public inspection, except as provided in this section. Minutes and decisions reached in nonpublic 
session shall be publicly disclosed within 72 hours of the meeting… 
 

Violations by the Board: 
 

According to the Attorney General’s updated memorandum on RSA 91-A, meeting minutes must be 
kept and must include: 

o The names of people appearing before the body 
o A brief description of each subject discussed 

 
While Board minutes of nonpublic sessions may reflect the actions taken by the Board, they do not 
contain a description of each subject discussed and the deliberations which occurred within the 
nonpublic session. 
 
Also, the Board does not accurately record the name(s) of people appearing before the body.  For 
example, the Board has met with Roy Sabourn, however, the meeting minutes do not reflect when this 
meeting took place nor do they include a brief description of the subject discussed.  Also, on 10/17/12, 
Jon Francis attended the nonpublic meeting, however, his name is not listed as someone appearing 
before the Board. 

 
Summary 
 
According to the New Hampshire Attorney General’s updated memorandum on RSA 91-A dated 7/15/09, the 
characteristics of a nonpublic session is stated as: 
 

“A body may exclude the public from a meeting only if a roll call vote on a motion for a non-public 
session. The motion should state the statutory basis for the non-public session and must be approved 
by the majority of the members present. The vote to go into non-public session is taken at the public 
meeting and recorded in the minutes of the public meeting that will be available to the public. The 
minutes should explicitly identify each voting member and how he or she voted on the motion to enter 
non-public session.” 

 
On 10/17/12, we attended a public Board meeting.  During that public meeting, the Board demanded that we 
leave the public meeting claiming they were in a nonpublic meeting.  However, according to RSA 91-A, they 
did not make a motion stating the statutory basis for the nonpublic session.  The motion must be taken during 
a public meeting.  Since there was no motion, there also was no roll call vote.   When I asked for the specific 
exemption under RSA 91A:3(II) for entering the nonpublic meeting, Mrs. Sobetzer replied “We go into non-
public every month.  It is an opportunity for our administrative staff to update the Board on items that we 
need to discuss.”.  Since the Board made no valid motion stating the statutory basis for the non-public 
meeting,  and also took no vote to enter a nonpublic session, the Board was in a public meeting.  During this 
public meeting, the Board summoned the Rumney police to have us removed from a public meeting in clear 
violation of RSA 91-A. 
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Every month, the Board minutes state that they enter into a nonpublic session.  The minutes also clearly 
reflect that they do so in a manner which is in violation of RSA 91-A.  
 
91-A:4 Minutes and Records Available for Public Inspection.   
 
The Board has also violated sections 91-A:4 sections III & IV. 
 
RSA 91-A:4 III states: 
 
Each public body or agency shall keep and maintain all governmental records in its custody at its regular office 
or place of business in an accessible place… 
  

Violations by the Board: 
 

We made a request for governmental records.  In attempting to fulfill the request, Mark Halloran, 
Superintendent of SAU #48, stated “What I have found in this search is that, in this SAU, information 
about the school district can be stored in this office, in the school building, in the local town hall, or 
with long serving individuals”.  Based on Mark’s statement and my own research in which I found 
records from the Board stored at the Rumney Town Hall, it is clear that all Board records are not 
maintained at its regular office or place of business.  Since the Rumney School District is not a political 
subdivision of the town of Rumney, no Board records should be stored at Rumney Town offices. 

 
 
RSA 91-A:4 IV states: 
 
Each public body or agency shall, upon request for any governmental record reasonably described, make 
available for inspection and copying any such governmental record within its files when such records are 
immediately available for such release. If a public body or agency is unable to make a governmental record 
available for immediate inspection and copying, it shall, within 5 business days of request, make such record 
available, deny the request in writing with reasons, or furnish written acknowledgment of the receipt of the 
request and a statement of the time reasonably necessary to determine whether the request shall be granted 
or denied. 
 

Violations by the Board: 
 

A specific request for reasonably described records was made on 7/27/12.  The records requested 
were not made available within 5 business days.  Instead it took over one month for the public body to 
provide all the records requested.  Repeated requests for the same records were required in order to 
achieve fulfillment of the request. 
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Remedies for RSA 91-A violations. 
 
When a public body violates RSA 91-A, RSA 91-A:8 defines the following remedies which are available to all 
citizens: 
 

 If any public body or public agency or officer, employee, or other official thereof, violates any 
provisions of this chapter, such public body or public agency shall be liable for reasonable attorney's 
fees and costs incurred in a lawsuit under this chapter, provided that the court finds that such lawsuit 
was necessary in order to enforce compliance with the provisions of this chapter or to address a 
purposeful violation of this chapter… 

 The court may invalidate an action of a public body or public agency taken at a meeting held in 
violation of the provisions of this chapter, if the circumstances justify such invalidation.  

 If the court finds that an officer, employee, or other official of a public body or public agency has 
violated any provision of this chapter in bad faith, the court shall impose against such person a civil 
penalty of not less than $250 and not more than $2,000. Upon such finding, such person or persons 
may also be required to reimburse the public body or public agency for any attorney's fees or costs…  

 The court may also enjoin future violations of this chapter, and may require any officer, employee, or 
other official of a public body or public agency found to have violated the provisions of this chapter to 
undergo appropriate remedial training, at such person or person's expense. 

 
I assert that these violations of RSA 91-A are numerous, and repeated by the Board on a regular basis.  In fact, 
the Board demonstrates, on a monthly basis, their propensity to violate RSA 91-A.  I also assert that the Board, 
as public officials, has a duty to abide by these state regulations.   
 
To correct these violations, we ask the Board to do the following: 
 

1) Acknowledge these violations of RSA 91-A in the official Board minutes 
2) Apologize for committing these violations of RSA 91-A in the official Board minutes 
3) Immediately cease from continuing to violate RSA 91-A 
4) Identify and document actions to be taken by the Board to prevent future violations of RSA 91-A 
5) Undertake remedial training in RSA 91-A for all Board members 

 
Our attempts to bring these violations to the Board’s attention have not resulted in any effort by the Board to 
become compliant with RSA 91-A.  Instead, they continue to violate RSA 91-A,  subvert the public’s right to 
know, attempt to intimidate the public by calling the police to have attendees removed from public meetings, 
and avoid overall accountability to the people by meeting and deliberating on public matters during nonpublic 
sessions.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
David L. Saad 
Elise M. Saad 
PO Box 396 Rumney, NH 03266 
 
Cc: Mark J. Halloran – Superintendent of Schools - SAU #48 
      Dr. Ethel Gaides - Assistant Superintendent - SAU #48 
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